
South Hams Audit 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 22nd September, 2016

Time: 12.00 pm

Venue: Cary Room - Follaton House

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Wingate
Vice Chairman Cllr Pennington

Members: Cllr Bramble
Cllr Brazil

Cllr Pearce

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Minutes 1 - 6

To approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to 
sign the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 28 July 2016;

2.  Urgent Business

Brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

3.  Division of Agenda

To consider whether the discussion of any item of business is 
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

4.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests they may have, including the nature and 
extent of such interests, in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

5.  Report of KPMG - External Audit Report 2015/16 7 - 34

6.  Annual Statement of Accounts 2015/16 35 - 172

7.  Strategic Risk Assessment - Regular Update 173 - 188

8.  Update on Progress on the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan 189 - 198

9.  Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 2016/17 199 - 218



 
Audit 28.7.16 

 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES ON THURSDAY 28 JULY 2016 

 
Members in attendance 
* Denotes attendance 

Ø Denotes apology for absence 
 

* Cllr I Bramble * Cllr J T Pennington (Vice-Chairman) 
Ø Cllr J Brazil * Cllr K R H Wingate (Chairman) 
* Cllr J A Pearce   

 
Members also in attendance: 

 
Cllrs H D Bastone, M J Hicks, T R Holway, P C Smerdon, R J Tucker, L A H Ward 
and S A E Wright 

 
Item No Minute 

Ref No below 
refers 

Officers and Visitors in attendance 

All 
Items 

 
 

Section 151 Officer, Deputy Section 151 Officer, 
Specialist (Accountant Business Partner) and Senior 
Specialist – Democratic Services 

 
 
A.9/16 MINUTES 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2016 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
 
A.10/16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but none were 
made. 

 
 
A.11/16 URGENT ITEMS 
 

The Chairman informed that he had agreed for two urgent items to be 
raised at this meeting.  The first item related to the Council’s Draft Budget 
Book for 2016/17 and the second matter was connected to Business Rates 
appeals provision.  Whilst the Draft Budget Book item was to be 
considered immediately, the Chairman informed that it was his intention for 
the Business Rates appeals provision item to be considered in exempt 
session at the end of this meeting (Minute A.15/16 below refers). 
 

  



 
Audit 28.7.16 

 
 
 

 
 

(a) Draft Budget Book 2016/17 
 
It was noted that the Draft Budget Book had been revised, in consultation 
with a nominated Member Working Group.  The revised Budget Book had 
been circulated to Committee Members for their endorsement prior to its 
publication. 
 
In discussion, the following points were raised: 
 
(a) Members were advised that the document was pulled together 

electronically and was a far more efficient means of producing the 
Budget Book; 
 

(b) A Member was of the view that the Budget Book was still lacking in 
sufficient detail to enable Members to be able to adequately monitor the 
Council’s finances.  In response, officers were able to provide 
assurances that the information was still contained in the Budget Book, 
but it was now being presented in a different format.  Furthermore, it 
was acknowledged that part of the confusion arose from how the 
Budget Book was displayed electronically on Member IPads. 

 
It was then: 
 
  RESOLVED 
 

 That the Draft Budget Book 2016/17 (as presented to the 
Committee) should be noted and endorsed for publication. 

 
 
A.12/16 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015/16 

 
 A report was presented that advised that, in line with common practice in 
the commercial sector, local authorities were now required to approve their 
accounts following the completion of an audit. 
 
The report also highlighted that an underspend of £69,000 had been 
generated in 2015/16, which had been transferred to the General Fund 
Balance (unearmarked revenue reserve). 
 
In discussion, reference was made to:- 

 
(a) the tone of the foreword.  In reiterating previously raised concerns, 

some Members felt that the tone of the foreword gave emphasis to 
Council success stories and, as a consequence, it should also be more 
conciliatory and thereby reflective of the difficult year that the Council 
had endured.  In response, the Section 151 Officer explained that the 
Narrative Statement (which was a new requirement for the 2015/16 
Accounts) contained a section on Performance Indicators for the year.  
In this section, it was explained that performance in some key areas 
had been below that which should be expected and also that 
improvement plans had been put in place; 
 



 
Audit 28.7.16 

 
 
 

 
 

(b) the Waste Transfer Station.  For clarity, officers informed that Torbay 
Transfer Station was used for those properties in the South Hams that 
were located in closer proximity to Torbay.  It was noted that this 
operational decision was taken in light of costs being directly linked to 
the distance that waste was being transported; 

 
(c) the Commercial Services variations.  When questioned, officers stated 

that the £103,000 increase in expenditure for Commercial Services was 
largely as a consequence of higher staffing and agency costs that had 
been dictated by external market forces.  In expanding upon this point, 
a Member expressed her great concerns over the seemingly ever 
increasing cost pressures in relation to waste and street cleaning; 

 
(d) the Local Authority Controlled Company (LACC) proposals.  Having 

been informed that Zurich Municipal had undertaken a review (for no 
charge to the Council) into the strategic risks relating to the LACC 
proposals, it was PROPOSED and SECONDED and when put to the 
vote declared CARRIED that this matter be included on the Committee 
agenda for its next meeting on 22 September 2016; 

 
(e) the average end to end time target for Benefits New Claims.  In 

expressing concerns at the current performance of this indicator, a 
Member felt that this should be given greater consideration and was of 
the view that even the prescribed target was excessively long; 

 
(f) planning enforcement cases.  Officers confirmed that the Council 

decision to allocate additional resources for planning enforcement had 
begun to pay off and the caseload backlog was now reducing; 
 

(g) the Revenue Support Grant.  In response to a Member lamenting the 
loss of the Grant, the Leader advised that both the Local Government 
Association (LGA) and the District Council Network (DCN) met 
frequently with the Secretary Of State.  During their discussions, LGA 
and DCN representatives were regularly pressing the need for all local 
authorities to continue to be in need of this revenue source from 
Central Government; 

 
(h) the Marine Infrastructure Reserve.  A Member highlighted that a 

£40,000 contribution had been made to this Reserve from Salcombe 
Harbour Board and made a plea that these monies were ringfenced for 
projects related to the Kingsbridge / Salcombe Estuary; 

 
(i) the reductions in Coastal Recovery Grant.  When questioned, officers 

advised that they would provide an explanation at the next Audit 
Committee meeting for this reduction. 

   
  It was then: 
 

RESOLVED  
 
That the draft Statement of Accounts for the Financial Year 
ended 31 March 2016 be noted.  



 
Audit 28.7.16 

 
 
 

 
 

A.13/16 KPMG INTERIM AUDIT REPORT 2015/16: MANAGEMENT RESPONSE 
 

The Committee considered a report produced by KPMG that provided the 
management responses to the key findings arising from the interim audit 
work undertaken by KPMG at the Council in relation to the Authority’s 
financial statements. 
 
In discussion, reference was made to:- 
 
(a) the review of reconciliations.  Whilst a Member expressed his concerns 

over the risks associated with digital signatures, the majority of 
Members felt it was right and proper for this recommendation to be 
explored in more detail; 
 

(b) allocation of shared costs.  It was noted that KPMG had reviewed the 
Council’s approach to shared cost allocations and was supportive of 
the methodology used; 

 
(c) payroll and HR Documentation.  Members were informed that this risk 

was identified in light of KPMG representatives being unable to confirm 
in every instance that they had reviewed whether a starter and leaver 
form had been completed.    

 
It was then: 

 
   RESOLVED 
 

That the management response to the KPMG Interim Audit 
Report 2015/16 be noted. 

 
 

A.14/16 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following item 
of business as the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Act is 
involved. 

 
 
A.15/16 BUSINESS RATES APPEALS PROVISION 
 

As highlighted above (Minute A.11/16 refers), an exempt paper was 
presented to the Committee that sought its endorsement to support a 
specific business rate appeal provision. 
 
Following a brief debate, Members 
[...]
he wording of your Annual 
Governance Statement 
complies with guidance 
issued by CIPFA/SOLACE 
in June 2007.

Proposed audit opinion

Subject to all outstanding queries being resolved to our 
satisfaction, we anticipate issuing an unqualified audit opinion on 
the Authority’s financial statements following approval of the 
Statement of Accounts by the Audit Committee on 22 September 
2016. 

Audit differences

In accordance with ISA 260 we are required to report uncorrected 
audit differences to you. We also report any material misstatements 
which have been corrected and which we believe should be 
communicated to you to help you meet your 
governance responsibilities. 

The final materiality (see Appendix two for more information on 
materiality) level for this year’s audit was set at £1.2 million which 
is unchanged from that reported to you in our 15/16 External Audit 
Plan. Audit differences below £60,000 are not considered 
significant. 

We did not identify any material misstatements. 

The tables on the right illustrate the Authority’s movements on the 
General Fund for the year and balance sheet as at 31 March 2016.

We identified a number of minor presentational and disclosure 
adjustments required to ensure that the accounts are compliant 
with the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the 
United Kingdom 2015/16 (‘the Code’). The Authority has 
addressed where agreed,  Any not agreed were immaterial and 
were presentational changes.

Annual governance statement
We have reviewed the Annual Governance Statement and 
confirmed that:

Proposed opinion and audit differences
Section three – Financial statements 

Movements on the general fund 2015/16

£m £m
Deficit on the provision of services (3,276)
Adjustments between accounting basis and funding basis 
under Regulations

12,642

Transfers from earmarked reserves (9,297)
Increase in General Fund 69

Balance sheet as at 31 March 2016

£m £m
Property, plant and equipment 73,991
Other long term a
[...]
 matters, if arising from the audit that, in the auditor's 
professional judgment, are significant to the oversight of the 
financial reporting process; and

— Matters specifically required by other auditing standards to be 
communicated to those charged with governance 
(e.g. significant deficiencies in internal control; issues relating 
to fraud, compliance with laws and regulations, subsequent 
events, non disclosure, related party, public interest reporting, 
questions/objections, opening balances etc.).

There are no others matters which we wish to draw to your 
attention in addition to those highlighted in this report or our 
previous reports relating to the audit of the Authority’s 2015/16 
financial statements.

Completion
Section three – Financial statements 

£



Section four:
Value for Money



18

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), 
a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Our VFM conclusion 
considers whether the 
Authority had proper 
arrangements to ensure it 
took properly informed 
decisions and deployed 
resources to achieve planned 
and sustainable outcomes for 
taxpayers and local people.
We follow a risk based 
approach to target audit effort 
on the areas of greatest audit 
risk. 

We have concluded that the 
Authority has made proper 
arrangements to ensure it 
took properly informed 
decisions and deployed 
resources to achieve planned 
and sustainable outcomes for 
taxpayers and local people.

Background

The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 requires auditors of 
local government bodies to be satisfied that the authority ‘has 
made proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources’. 

This is supported by the Code of Audit Practice, published by the 
NAO in April 2015, which requires auditors to ‘take into account 
their knowledge of the relevant local sector as a whole, and the 
audited body specifically, to identify any risks that, in the auditor’s 
judgement, have the potential to cause the auditor to reach an 
inappropriate conclusion on the audited body’s arrangements.’

The VFM approach is fundamentally unchanged from that adopted 
in 2014/2015 and the process is shown in the diagram below. 
However, the previous two specified reporting criteria (financial 
resilience and economy, efficiency and effectiveness) have been 
replaced with a single criteria supported by three sub-criteria. 

These sub-criteria provide a focus to our VFM work at the 
Authority.

VFM Conclusion
Section four - VFM

£

Overall criterion
In all significant respects, the audited body had proper arrangements to 
ensure it took properly informed decisions and deployed resources to 
achieve planned and sustainable outcomes for taxpayers and local 

people.

Informed
decision
making

Sustainable 
resource

deployment

Working with
partners and
third parties

V
FM

 conclusion

Conclude on 
arrangements to 

secure VFM
Specific local risk based work

Assessment of work 
by other review agencies

No further work required

Identification of 
significant VFM 

risks (if any)

VFM audit risk 
assessment

Financial statements 
and other audit work Continually re-assess potential VFM risks

Conclusion
We have concluded that the Authority has made proper 
arrangements to ensure it took properly informed decisions and 
deployed resources to achieve planned and sustainable outcomes 
for taxpayers and local people.


Met


Met


Met



19

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), 
a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

We have identified a number 
of specific VFM risks. 

In all cases we are satisfied 
that
[...]
le: Finance Business Partner 

Contact: Tel. 01803 861377                                                           

E-mail: pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 

 

Recommendations:   

It is recommended that Members approve: 

1. The wording of the Letter of Representation (Appendix A)  
2. The audited Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 

31 March 2016 (Appendix B). 

 
 

1. Executive summary  
 

1) This report presents a summary of net revenue and capital expenditure 

for Members consideration and seeks approval of the audited Statement of 
Accounts for 2015/16. Following approval of the accounts, the 

Chairman of the Audit Committee is required to sign and date the 
accounts. Members are also required to consider the content of the Letter 

of Representation. Following approval of its wording, the Chairman of 
the Audit Committee and the Finance Community of Practice Lead 
(S151 Officer) are required to sign the Letter of Representation. 

 



 
 

2. Background  
 

1) The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 set out the 
requirements for the production and publication of the local authority’s 

annual Statement of Accounts (SOA). These regulations introduced revised 
procedures for the certification, approval and publication of accounting 
statements. In particular, the requirement for Councils to approve the SOA 

prior to external audit is removed. In line with common practice in the 
commercial sector, local authorities are now required to approve the 

accounts following the completion of the audit. 
 
2) The SOA is an essential feature of public accountability, since it provides 

the stewardship report on the use of funds raised from the public.  The 
closing of accounts is also important to the budgetary process, since it 

confirms the availability of reserves and balances for future use. 
 
3) The attached booklet (Appendix B) contains the Council’s Final Accounts 

in full, including details of the Comprehensive 
[...]
 and Accountability Act 2014. 

We have nothing to report in respect of these matters. 
 
 
Conclusion on South Hams District Council’s arrange ments for securing economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resource s 
 

Authority’s responsibilities 

The Authority is responsible for putting in place proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its 
use of resources, to ensure proper stewardship and governance, and to review regularly the adequacy and effectiveness of 
these arrangements. 

Auditor’s responsibilities 
 
We are required under Section 20(1) (c) of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 to satisfy ourselves that the Authority 
has made proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. The Code of Audit 
Practice issued by the Comptroller and Auditor General (C&AG) requires us to report to you our conclusion relating to proper 
arrangements. 

We report if significant matters have come to our attention which prevent us from concluding that the Authority has put in place 
proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. We are not required to 
consider, nor have we considered, whether all aspects of the Authority’s arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources are operating effectively. 

Scope of the review of arrangements for securing eco nomy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of re sources 
 
We have undertaken our review in accordance with the Code of Audit Practice, having regard to the guidance on the specified 
criterion issued by C&AG in November 2015, as to whether South Hams District Council had proper arrangements to ensure it 
took properly informed decisions and deployed resources to achieve planned and sustainable outcomes for taxpayers and 
local people. The C&AG determined this criterion as that necessary for us to consider under the Code of Audit Practice i
[...]
ee: Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y  

  

  

Author: Brenda Davis 

Robert Hutchins 

Role: Audit Manager 

Head of Partnership 

Contact: Brenda.davis@swdevon.gov.uk         01803 861375 

Robert.hutchins@swdevon.gov.uk    01392 383000 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is RECOMMENDED that the progress made against the 2016/17 

internal audit plan, and any key issues arising are noted. 

 

 
 

1. Executive summary 
 
1) The purpose of this report is to inform members of the principal activities and 

findings of the Council’s Internal Audit team for 2016/17 to the 25 August 
2016, by: 

 
• Showing the progress made by Internal Audit against the 2016/17 annual 

internal audit plan, as approved by this Committee in March 2016; and 

 
• Highlighting revisions to the 2016/17 internal audit plan. 

 
 
 

 
 



 
 

 
2. Background 

 
The Audit Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in South Hams 
Council’s Constitution, is required to consider the Chief Internal Auditor’s audit 

reports, to monitor and review the internal audit programme and findings, and to 
monitor the progress and performance of Internal Audit. 

 
The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2015 require that all 
Authorities need to carry out an annual review of the effectiveness of their internal 

audit system, and need to incorporate the results of that review into their Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS), published with the annual Statement of Accounts. 

 
The Internal Audit plan for 2016/17 was presented to and approved by the Audit 

Committee in March 2016. Progress in the period up to 25 August 2016 has 

included completion of work carried forward from 2015/16 but progress against the 

2016/17 has plan has been limited due to sickness absence totalling 28 days 

(apportioned SHDC 22 days, WDBC 6 days) in the year to date. 

 

In addition, the Council, in association with several partner organisatio
[...]
2016/17 – Work Complete (No Audit 
Report) 

 
Subject  Comments  
System of Internal Control 
(SIC), and  
Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) 

Included within the Internal Audit Annual Report presented 
to the June Audit Committee was the internal audit opinion 
providing assurance that the Council's systems contain a 
satisfactory level of internal control. 
 
In addition, there is a requirement for the Council to prepare 
an AGS statement. Internal Audit provided support and 
challenge, as appropriate, to the Senior Leadership Team 
as they drafted the statement in respect of the 2015/16 
financial year. The S151 Officer presented the 2015/16 AGS 
to the Audit Committee on 30 June 2016. 
 

Exemptions to Financial 
Procedure Rules 

Five applications for Contract / Financial Procedure Rules 
have been received in the year to date, all were accepted. 
 

 



 
 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 22 September 2016 

Title: 
INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND STRATEGY 
2016/17 

Portfolio Area: Support Services – Cllr S Wright 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y  

  

  

Author: Brenda Davis 

Robert Hutchins 

Role: Audit Manager 

Head of Partnership 

Contact: Brenda.davis@swdevon.gov.uk         01803 861375 

Robert.hutchins@swdevon.gov.uk    01392 383000 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION   

It is RECOMMENDED that the Audit Committee review and approve 

the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 2016/17. 

 

 
 

1. Executive summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to allow the Audit Committee to review and comment 

upon the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy for 2016/17.  
 

Internal audit management is provided by Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) via a 
contracted arrangement; the DAP Audit Manager liaises with senior management 
and the audit committee on all internal audit matters.  

 
The standards for proper practice for internal audit are contained in the
[...]
esentation
	Appendix B - Statement of Accounts
	Appendix C - Annual Governance Statement 2015-16

	7 Strategic Risk Assessment - Regular Update
	Appendix 1 - Corporate Risk Report
	Appendix 2 - Risk Scoring Matrix
	Appendix 3 - LACC Risk Register
	Appendix 4 - LACC Risk Profile

	8 Update on Progress on the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan
	9 Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS AUDIT 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Audit Committee held on
Thursday, 22nd September, 2016 at 2.00 pm at the Cary Room - 

Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Wingate
Vice Chairman Cllr Pennington

Cllr Bramble Cllr Pearce

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Bastone Cllr Green
Cllr Hicks Cllr Holway
Cllr Ward Cllr Wright

Officers:

Lisa Buckle Section 151 Officer
Sophie Hosking Executive Director

16. Minutes 

A.16/16
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2016 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

17. Declarations of Interest 

A.17/16
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered during the course of the meeting, but none were made.

18. Report of KPMG - External Audit Report 2015/16 

A.18/16
In presenting the report, the KPMG representatives informed that the headline 
messages were both positive.  Firstly, the organisation had issued an unqualified 



audit opinion on the Council’s financial statements following approval of the 
Statement of Accounts.

Secondly, it was noted that KPMG was intending to issue a value for money 
assessment that concluded that the Council had made proper arrangements to 
ensure that it took properly informed decisions and deployed resources to 
achieve planned and sustainable outcomes for taxpayers and local residents.

In the subsequent discussion, particular reference was made to:-

(a) the value for money risk relating to the delivery of the Transformation 
Programme.  Having undertaken an assessment of the Transformation 
Programme, the KPMG representatives confirmed their conclusions whereby 
the Council had sound arrangements in place to meet its budget gap;

(b) the forecasted budget surplus for 2016/17.  Whilst accepting that the report 
sought acknowledgement of the budget position in 2015/16, some Members 
made reference to the Council decision to increase resources in planning 
enforcement being taken during that year (minute 65/15 refers) and 
concluded that the report was somewhat selective in certain areas.

In response, the KPMG representatives informed that the organisation would 
not take a view on such political decisions and there was a recognition that, 
on occasion, there would be a need for flexibility in Council budgets;

(c) the positive nature of the report.  The KPMG representatives emphasised 
that the report was a good news story for the Council and presented the 
authority with a clean bill of health.  In acknowledging this view, the 
Committee wished to put on record its gratitude for the work undertaken by 
the Section 151 Officer and the rest of the Finance Community Of Practice in 
these challenging times;

It was then:

RESOLVED 

That the External Audit Report 2015/16 be noted.

19. Annual Statement of Accounts 2015/16 

A.19/16
Consideration was given to a report that presented a summary of net revenue 
and capital expenditure.  Furthermore, the report also sought approval of the 
audited Statement of Accounts for 2015/16.

In introducing the report, the lead Executive Member for Support Services wished 
to pay tribute to the Specialist (Accountant Business Partner) for her hard work in 
producing the annual Statement of Accounts.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the reduction in projected income generated from letting space at Follaton 
House.  In response to a request, officers agreed to find out how much 
letting space remained for potential tenants to move in to Follaton House;



(b) pension liability.  Officers advised that the triennial pension valuation results 
would be known before the end of the year.  As a provision, the Council had 
set aside an additional £150,000 to offset any consequent impact;

(c) the planning enforcement backlog of cases.  When questioned, officers 
confirmed that the additional resources in planning enforcement were 
having a noticeable impact and the function was on track to eliminate the 
backlog before the end of the year;

(d) the variations in capital grants from the Environment Agency (EA).  The 
Committee was advised that the EA had granted considerably more money 
in 2014/15 than in 2015/16, as a consequence of there being far more 
instances of flooding during 2014/15;

(NOTE: during discussion point (e) below, the Section 151 Officer left the meeting 
room).

(e) the Section 151 Officer not being a member of the Council’s Senior 
Leadership Team (SLT).  A Member reiterated his previously raised view 
whereby the Section 151 Officer should be a member of SLT.  In response, 
it was noted that this matter had been debated and discussed with the 
Council’s External Auditors prior to this operational decision being taken 
and the arrangements were deemed acceptable at that time.  In light of the 
Member continuing to express his concerns, it was agreed that he should 
discuss this issue further with the Leader and Chairman of Council outside 
of this meeting.  As a general point, those Members in attendance wished 
to put on record their gratitude for the work undertaken by the Section 151 
Officer, who it was felt did a fantastic job and was respected by all 
Members of the Council;

(f) the remuneration paid to the Authority’s senior employees.  When 
questioned, officers advised that only those senior employees that were 
actually employed by the Council were listed in the presented table.  Since 
some senior employees were employed by West Devon Borough Council, 
these were not illustrated in the table at Section 3 of the presented 
accounts, but were instead referred to in a note to the Table. 

It was then:

RESOLVED 

1. That the wording of the Letter of Representation (as outlined 
at Appendix A of the presented agenda report) be approved; 
and

2. That the audited Statement of Accounts for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2016 (as outlined at Appendix B of the 
presented agenda report) be approved. 

 
20. Strategic Risk Assessment - Regular Update 

A.20/16
The Committee considered a report that presented an updated assessment of the 
Council’s strategic risks.



In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the risks associated with the Local Authority Controlled Company (LACC).  A 
Member was of the view that there were far too many identified risks that 
were associated with the LACC and he therefore PROPOSED the following:

‘That the Committee does not support the setting up of a LACC by the 
Council.’

In discussion, some Members expressed a great deal of sympathy with the 
proposal, but did also recognise that the Council had appointed a Joint 
Steering Group (JSG), which would be working its way through the risk 
register.  Furthermore, assurances were given that in the event of the JSG 
concluding that any of the ‘red lines’ (issues relating to pensions, taxation 
and governance) were unresolvable, then the project work would be stopped 
immediately.  The overriding view amongst the Committee was that the 
proposal was somewhat pre-emptive and the JSG should be allowed to 
complete its review.  Therefore, the proposal was not seconded.

However, some Members did reiterate their sympathy with the proposal and 
an alternative was PROPOSED and SECONDED as follows:

‘1. That, at the moment, the Committee does not support the setting up of a 
LACC by the Council;

2. That all Members be sent copies of the published report and the supporting 
appendices that underpin this agenda item.  In addition, that all Members 
be sent a copy of the full (exempt) version of the Zurich Municipal LACC 
Risk Diagnostic report;

3. That a progress update on the risk related work undertaken to date by the 
JSG be distributed to all Members; and

4. That, as part of ongoing Member Briefings on the LACC, a specific session 
relating to the LACC risk register be scheduled.

When put to the vote, these proposals were declared CARRIED.

(b) the scores aligned to the risk report.  Whilst the view was expressed that 
some of the ratings related to the LACC were questionable, it was agreed 
that the score aligned to the ‘encouraging communities to thrive’ risk was too 
high and should be reduced.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the Committee has reviewed the strategic risk 
assessment;

2. That, at the moment, the Committee does not support the 
setting up of a LACC by the Council;

3. That all Members be sent copies of the published report and 
the supporting appendices that underpin this agenda item.  



In addition, that all Members be sent a copy of the full 
(exempt) version of the Zurich Municipal LACC Risk 
Diagnostic report;

4. That a progress update on the risk related work undertaken 
to date by the JSG be distributed to all Members;

5. That, as part of ongoing Member Briefings on the LACC, a 
specific session relating to the LACC risk register be 
scheduled; and

6. That the score aligned to the ‘encouraging communities to 
thrive’ risk is too high and should be reduced.

21. Update on Progress on the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan 

A.21/16
A report was considered that informed Members of the principal activities and 
findings of the Council’s Internal Audit team for 2016/17 to 25 August 2016 by:

- showing the progress made by Internal Audit against the 2016/17 annual 
internal audit plan, as approved by the Committee on 24 March 2016 
(Minute A.38/15 refers); and

- highlighting revisions to the 2016/17 internal audit plan.

Having been advised of the impact on the Plan that had been caused by an 
incident of staff sickness in the Internal Audit Team, the Committee requested 
that its wishes for a speedy recovery be passed on to the affected individual.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the progress made against the 2016/17 internal audit 
plan, and any key issues arising, be noted.

22. Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 2016/17 

A.22/16
The Committee considered a report that allowed Members to review and comment 
upon the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy for 2016/17.

During discussion, Members felt that, in the future, it would be helpful for the 
revisions and amendments that were being recommended to be highlighted.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the Committee has reviewed and approved the Internal 
Audit Charter and Strategy 2016/17.



The Meeting concluded at 3.10 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


